beneficial impacts of small increases in temperatures. On the other hand, if the more

extreme negative climate outcomes are realised in the 2050 scenarios, the consequences

for farmers, in the absence of effective and novel adaptations, would be substantial,

even after accounting for the positive effects of CO2.

Figure 6.3. Percentage change in net return relative to base-case net return ($208,000) for the

36 climate scenarios for 2050.

6.5.2 Impacts on production versus profit

Profit margins are inherently sensitive to production levels because a certain level of

production needs to occur to cover production costs. Hence the impact of climate

change on profitability is proportionately larger than the impact on the amount of food

and fibre produced by the farming system. To illustrate, Figure 6.4 shows changes in net

production and profit for five selected climate scenarios (these scenarios were selected

because they show the effect of changes ranging from small to large, as may be

associated with different CO2 levels). As the scenario becomes more severe, annual net

return falls more rapidly than does production. Although severe climate change reduces

-200%

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

1 2 3 4

A
n

n
u

al
 n

e
t

re
tu

rn
 (

%
 c

h
an

ge
 r

e
la

ti
ve

 t
o

b

as
e

-c
as

e
)

Temperature Increase (°C)

No change in rainfall

575

525

475

CO2 ppm

-200%

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

1 2 3 4

A
n

n
u

al
 n

e
t

re
tu

rn
 (

%
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

la
ti

ve

to
 b

as
e

-c
as

e
)

Temperature Increase (°C)

10% rainfall reduction

575

525

475

CO2 ppm

-200%

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

1 2 3 4

A
n

n
u

al
 n

e
t

re
tu

rn
 (

%
 c

h
an

ge
 r

e
la

ti
ve

 t
o

b

as
e

-c
as

e
)

Temperature Increase (°C)

20% rainfall reduction

575

525

475

CO2 ppm

-200%

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

1 2 3 4

A
n

n
u

al
 n

e
t

re
tu

rn
 (

%
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

la
ti

ve

to
 b

as
e

-c
as

e
)

Temperature Increase (°C)

30% rainfall reduction

575

525

475

CO2 ppmCO2 ppmCO2 ppmCO2 ppm

-350%

-300%

-250%

-200%

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

A
n

n
u

al
 n

e
t

re
tu

rn
 (%

 c
h

an
ge

 i
n

 r
e

la
ti

ve

to
 b

as
e

-c
as

e
)

Temperature Increase (°C)

This graph is just used to make the
legend

475 525 575CO2 ppm

Chapter 6. Climate impacts and farm‐level adaptation: an economic analysis

142

the productivity of both crops and pasture, the relative reductions in the production of

[…]

farming system with these alternative price scenarios and a base-case climate, and how

they change under selected climate scenarios.

Table 6.8. Grain, wool and livestock prices in the three price scenarios (expressed as 2013

prices).

   Standard Price: Other prices used in sensitivity analysis:

  Units

Average

commodity

prices

High grain (+20%)

& low livestock

prices (-20%)

Low grain (-20%)

& high livestock

prices (+20%)

Grain (FOB) prices

Wheat $/t 300 360 240

Barley $/t 295 354 236

Oats $/t 235 282 188

Lupin $/t 305 366 244

Canola $/t 540 648 443

Wool and sheep prices

Wool c/kg 1060 848 1272

Shippers $/head 63 50 76

Prime lamb $/kg 4.0 3.2 4.8

Cast for age ewes $/head 54 43 65

Chapter 6. Climate impacts and farm‐level adaptation: an economic analysis

158

Table 6.9. Optimal farm plan with high (+20%) crop and low (−20%) livestock prices and a

base-case climate, and how it changes with selected climate scenarios.

Base-case

Change from base-case with selected climate scenarios

[CO2 (ppm) / Δ rain (%) / Δ temperature (C)]

  Units 390/0/0.0 425/-5/0.5 450/-10/1.25 475/-15/2.0 525/-20/2.5 575/-30/4.0

Net return $'000/yr 473 8 -111 -199 -237 -415

Crop area ha 2,880 32 0 0 128 -199

Pasture area ha 320 -32 0 0 -128 -21

Retired land ha 0 0 0 0 0 220

Cereal area ha 1,557 128 0 -37 155 -61

Lupin area ha 618 0 0 37 37 -73

Canola area ha 705 -96 0 0 -64 -64

N fertilisera t 106 3 -13 -29 -34 -62

Winter sheep dse 619 -172 -182 -340 -509 -484

Extra feedingb t 18 -5 -5 -10 -15 -13

Soil Type 1 rotation WWL WWL WWL WL WL RETIRED

Soil Type 2 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

Soil Type 3 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

Soil Type 4 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

Soil Type 5 rotation NWBL NWBL NWBL NWBL NWBL WNWL

Soil Type 6 rotation PPNWW PPNWW PPNWW PPNWW WWWW PWW

Soil Type 7 rotation PPNWW PWW PPNWW PPNWW PPNWW PPNWW

Soil Type 8 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

aTotal use of synthetic nitrogen (applied to cereals & canola only)   bAmount of supplementary grain fed to livestock

W: Wheat   B: Barley   N: Canola   L: Lupin   P: Pasture   dse: dry sheep equivalents

Chapter 6. Climate impacts and farm‐level adaptation: an economic analysis

159

Table 6.10. Optimal farm plan with low (−20%) crop and high (+20%) livestock prices and a

base-case climate, and how it changes with selected climate scenarios.

Base-case

Change from base-case with selected climate scenarios

[CO2 (ppm) / Δ rain (%) / Δ temperature (C)]

  Units 390/0/0.0 425/-5/0.5 450/-10/1.25 475/-15/2.0 525/-20/2.5 575/-30/4.0

Net return $'000/yr 151 -12 -120 -221 -262 -414

Crop area ha 1,538 -18 60 276 322 -18

Pasture area ha 1,662 18 -280 -496 -542 -1,342

Retired land ha 0 0 220 220 220 1,360

Cereal area ha 769 -9 30 138 161 -9

Lupin area ha 385 -5 100 154 165 -5

Canola area ha 385 -5 -70 -16 -5 -5

N fertilisera t 54 0 -14 -17 -19 -30

Winter sheep dse 12,152 -209 -2,152 -6,346 -6,936 -11,325

Extra feedingb t 963 19 -111 -520 -469 -862

Soil Type 1 rotation PPPP PPPP RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED

Soil Type 2 rotation 95% PPPP

5% WNWL

PPPP WL WL WL RETIRED

Soil Type 3 rotation WNWL WNWL 53% WNWL

47% PPPP

92% WNWL

8% PPPP

WNWL WNWL

Soil Type 4 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

Soil Type 5 rotation PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP RETIRED

Soil Type 6 rotation PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP

Soil Type 7 rotation PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP PPPP RETIRED

Soil Type 8 rotation WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL WNWL

aTotal use of synthetic nitrogen (applied to cereals & canola only)   bAmount of supplementary grain fed to livestock